
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1796
ANSWERED ON:07.03.2000
WATER SUPPLY SCHEMES
MD ANWARUL HAQUE;SUKDEO PASWAN

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government have received any scheme for water supply for various towns with the external assistance;

(b) if so, the details thereof and the present status of each of the scheme, State-wise; and

(c) the action taken by the Government thereon so far?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT ( SHRI BANDARU DATTATREYA )

(a): Yes, Sir.

(b)&(c): Projectwise information available is given in the statement enclosed at annexure.

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) & (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1796 FOR 7.3.2000

LIST OF ON-GOING URBAN WATER SUPPLY AND SANITATION PROJECTS WITH EXTERNAL ASSISTANCE.

SL.  STATE PROJECT   COST   EXTERNAL     STATUS/
NO.         (RS.IN  ASSISTANCE   REMARKS
     CRORES) (In million)
      /Agency

1.  TAMIL NADU  II Chennai water     5463.1 US $ 86.5    Under
  supply and                    World Bank   Implementation
  sanitation

2.    -do-      Functional Impro-     598.66 Yen 17098     -do-
  vement to Water               JBIC (Japan)
  Supply & Sewerage
  in Chennai

3.  KARNATAKA   Bangalore Water      1209.60 Yen 28452      -do-
  Supply & Sewerage             JBIC(Japan)

4.  KERALA      Kerala Water Supply   901.15  Yen 11997      -do-
  Thiruvananthapuram            JBIC(Japan)
  Kozikode, Pattuvam
  Meenad, Cherthala and
  Adjoining

LIST OF URBAN WATER SUPPLY & SANITATION PROJECTS RECOMMENDED FOR EXTERNAL ASSISTANCE

SL.  STATE PROJECT   COST   EXTERNAL     STATUS/
NO.         (RS.IN  ASSISTANCE   REMARKS
     CRORES) (In million)
      /Agency

1.  II Hyderabad Water          1488.40 World    Under consi-


 Supply & Sanitation                  Bank        deration

2.  III Madras Water Supply     1105.19 World        -do-
 & Environmental Sanitation           Bank

3.  II Maharashtra Water         891.00  World    Updated project
 Supply & Sewerage                    Bank     report under scrutiny by
        the World Bank

4.  Bombay IV Middle             570.00  World    World Bank has not
 Vaitarna Water Supply                Bank     given any indication to
        consider the project.

5. Project preparation facility  -do-   World   World Bank has
 for carrying out detailed        Bank  agreed in principle
 study on Water Supply and                   to give  loan of
 Sewerage Project in Delhi                   US $ 2.5 million for project
        preparation.

6.    Project preparation facility   -do-     World Bank has
 for carrying out detailed                   agreed in principle
 study on Water Supply                       to give loan of
 Sewerage & Drainage project                 US $ 2.5 million for
 in Calcutta.                    project preparation.

7.   Water Supply and           615.715 -do-    World Bank has not
 Sewerage project                             given any indication
 in Surat                                     to consider the project.

8.   Integrated Water           141.00  French    French Govt. has
 Supply and Sewerage                          allocated French
 Project for Visakhapatnam                    Francs(FF) 98 million.

9.   Improvement of Water        97.34  French    French Govt. has
 Supply and Sewerage                          allocated FF 50
 for Bangalore             million.

10.  Construction of water       30.5   French    Under consideration
 Treatment Plant at                           of French Govt.
 Chembarambakkam Tamil Nadu

11.  Improvement of Water        32.05  French    French Govt. has
 Supply Distribution                          allocated FF 45
 Management in Calcutta                      million.

12.  Upgradation and augmen-     21.60  French    French Govt. has
 tation of Kangchup water                     allocated FF 31.65
 Supply in Manipur            million.

13.  Jaipur Water Supply        442.40 JBIC     Loan for new projects
 and Sewerage project              (Japan)   has been frozen by Govt.
        of Japan.

LIST OF URBAN WATER SUPPLY & SANITATION PROJECTS FOR EXTERNAL ASSISTANCE UNDER PROCESS

SL.  STATE PROJECT   COST   EXTERNAL     STATUS/
NO.         (RS.IN  ASSISTANCE   REMARKS


     CRORES) (In million)
      /Agency

1.   Goa Water Resources        1171.30       Comments sent to
 Consolidation project                        State Govt. in May
        1998 for compliance.

2.   Water Supply Project       1422.90 World    Under scrutiny of
 for Surendranagar,                   Bank    Central Public Health
 Rajkot Jamnagar and                          & Environmental Engi-
 Kuchh districts                              neering Org.(CPHEEO).

3.   Water Supply & Sanitation   427.35 Middle      -do-
 project of Haryana East

4.   Augmentation & Improve-     444.60  JBIC     Recommended for inclu-
 ment of Water Supply to             Japan    sion in the pipeline for
 Greater Jammu            Japanese assistance which
        is frozen at present.

5.   Jabalpur Water Supply       466.86  -do-     Comments sent to Govt. of
 & Sewerage project                          MP in July 1998 for compliance.

6.   Water Supply schemes        161.00 Danida   Comments sent to State
 for 5 towns in Ahmed-                        Govt. in July, 1997
 nagar and Pune districts.                    for compliance.

7.   Water Supply & Sewerage     337.00  Spanish   Under scrutiny of
 project for Pune                              CPHEEO.

8.   Water Supply &Sanitatioin  1088.88 Middle   Under Scrutiny of
 project of Nagpur city               East     CPHEEO.

9. Infrastructure Dev. 449.70 Spanish -do-
 programme of Greater Mumbai

10.  Urban Water Supply           84.57   French   Comments sent to State
 Schemes of 6 towns                            Govt. in May, 1999
 of Mizoram                                    for compliance.

11.  Water Supply & Sanita-    2448.78 World    Recommended to Deptt.
 tion for 15 towns of                 Bank     of Economic Affairs in
 U.P.               Oct.,98 for World Bank
        assistance. Clearances of Planning Commission &
        CPHEEO called for.

12.  Setting up of Water        184.89 JBIC     Comments sent to State
 Treatment Plants at                 Japan    Govt. Loan from JBIC
 Bansberia and Bhatpara                       Japan is frozen at
 in West Bengal                               present.

13.  Improvement of Water         8.48  German   Recommended in March,98
 Supply distribution                         DEA has requested State
 in Calcutta Wards                           Govt. to furnish addi-
 101 to 141                                  tional information.

14.  Urban WS & Sanitation      108.00       Comments sent to UT


 schemes of Pondicherry                      Admn. in August,1999 for
        compliance.
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